Financial liabilities

  Fixed rate loans 8,652 6,160

  Floating rate loans 39,125 61,788

  Interest rate swaps 755 172

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest
rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes

that all other variables, in particular currency
rates, remain constant. This analysis is per-
formed on the same basis for 2009.

2009
in thousands of EUR Profit & loss statement Equity

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

Financial assets

  Fixed rate financial instruments -280 301 0 0

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest
rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes

that all other variables, in particular currency
rates, remain constant. This analysis is per-
formed on the same basis for 2009.

2010
in thousands of EUR Profit & loss statement Equity

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

Financial assets

  Fixed rate financial instruments -111 114 0 0

112

2010
in thousands of EUR Profit & loss statement Equity

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

Financial assets

  Variable rate financial instruments 0 0 0 0

  Interest rate swaps 0 0 0 0

Financial liabilities

  Floating rate loans -499 499 0 0

  Interest rate swaps 722 -648 0 0

2009
in thousands of EUR Profit & loss statement Equity

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

Financial assets

  Variable rate financial instruments 0 0 0 0

  Interest rate swaps 302 -431 0 0

Financial liabilities

  Floating rate loans -1,003 1,003 0 0

  Interest rate swaps 350 -414 0 0

Foreign currency risk

The company’s exposure to foreign currency risk was as follows based on notional amounts:

2010
in thousands of USD CHF JPY

Trade receivables and other receivables 28,508 -27 0

Trade liabilities and other liabilities -11,116 -10 -5,768

Interest bearing loans -13,971 -5,647 0

3,422 -5,685 -5,768

Currency options -10,000 0 0

-10,000 0 0

Net foreign currency risk -6,578 -5,685 -5,768

113

2009
in thousands of USD CHF JPY

Trade receivables and other receivables 23,026 -27 0

Trade liabilities and other liabilities -6,863 -5 -31,989

Interest bearing loans -14,570 -7,752 0

1,593 -7,784 -31,989

Currency options -15,500 0 0

-15,500 0 0

Net foreign currency risk -13,907 -7,784 -31,989

A 10 percent strengthening/weakening of the
EUR against the following currencies on Decem-
ber 31 would have increased (decreased) equity

and profit loss by the amounts shown below.
The effects shown in equity also comprise the
effects shown in profit and loss.

Sensitivity analysis

2009
in thousands of EUR Profit & loss Equity

10% increase 10% decrease 10% increase 10% decrease

USD 612 -96 0 0

CHF 475 -581 0 0

JPY 22 -27 0 0

This analysis assumes that all other variables,
in particular interest rates, remain constant.

The analysis is performed on the same basis for
2009.

Annual average exchange rate Period end exchange rate